aTH

o t 4=
Public Sherbice Commission

-M-E-M-0O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: March 6, 1996

TO: Marshall Deterding, Esquire C’W
FROM: Rosanne G. Capeless, Attorney, Division of Legal Services w "

RE: Docket No. 951234-WS - Application of Arredondo Utility Corporation, Inc., for
a staff-assisted rate case in Alachua County,

Enclosed are copies of my letter to Ms. Stephanie Wallen dated March 1, 1996, the
notice of customer meeting, the accounting and engineering reports, and the CASR for this
docket.

RGC/mw
Attachments

cc Division nf Water & Wastewater (Okome)
Division of Records & Reporting

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

02723 MAR-6 8

FP8C-RECORDS/REPORTIRG



, @ O

Dockwt Mo, PR1236-WE Sate Docketed: 10717/7% Titla; Application for ataff-asaisted rate coms in Alechus County
by Arredorde Utllity Comperry, Inc.

Company: Arredonds Utility Comperwy, Inc,

Dfficiel Filing Dave: 312/17/9%
Lest Doy to Sumpwrd:  __ 5 Mo, Expiretion: Q317798

Relerred to: [ AFA APp CAF o [ T5] &L LEG [T7] MR (W)
()™ Indicaten O} . T
fection 2 - OPR Completes and returrs to AAR in 10 workdeys. Lime schadile
Program/Mogyle AN(R
Eaff Assimments
oFR §1aft Lﬁ.?.nm_m_._
I bgvip o
1.»
s '- i s [t T SRt
' 1. Camittes Ny .‘n-l..--. .
$taff Conesl R Cageless 4.o4aaC Apargvel Benial L
S.oa0F% Attt D eonaet
QCRp {AFA) lForpes, CAomig ( &.*Cospary Peyy Fiin
4 ]
t )
{ }
t
Recommwrelsd aneigrments for heering !l:
snd/or declding thle cass: 32.
5.
Full Cosmiselon X tamigpion Perwl __ 0,
wuaring Enaminer _ Stafd — 3.
4.
Oate filed with RAM: 10/31/9% 3.
n.
Initials: O .
staff Cormel .
gection } - Choirmen Comietes
Adaiprments sre be fol lows:
- nowring Officeris) - Prohooring D¥ficer
Commisgionars Hry. | Staft Commisnioners ADN
Exom.
ALL CL | D8 | 4§ X8 | @O EL [ B8 | 4w [ XS | GA
: x |
hate parwle sre sddipned tha sanior Comissionpr {4 Perwl Chelrmmn;
the identicatl penel decides the case. hppr oved:
hers org Commisaioner, a Weerirg Fasnirer or a Stedf Member is
assigned the ftull Commission decicem the cass. beta: 10731799

PECAAR-15 (Rew. 1/96) ' OLITED EVEETE




&
-2
(.

. State of Flerids .

Commissioners:
SUSAN F. CLARK, DIVISION OF LEGAL. SERVICES
). TERRY DEASON NOREEN 5. DAVIS
JULIA L. JOHNSON DIRECTOR
DIANE K. KIESLING (PO4) 4136159
JOE GARCIA
March 1, 1996
Ms. Sicphanic Wallen

5517 S.W. 6%th Terr.
Gainesville, FL. 32608

Re:  Docket No. 951234-WS - Application of Arredondo Utility Corporation, Inc.
for a siaff-assisted rate case in Alachua County.

Dear Ms. Wallen:

This will confinn that Commission Staff will hold a customer meeting at 7:00 p.m.
on Wednesday, March 27, 1996. The location of the meeting will be the Wiles Kimbally
Elementary School, 4601 Soutbwest 75th Street, Gainesville, Florida. We ask that, if at a
possible, you or another knowledgeable representative of the utility attend the meeting io
order to answer customer questions.

'l e original customer meeting notice is encloted. Please note that the date has been
left blank so that you can fill in the date that the notice is sent to the customers. Th-
customers must bave at least fourteen days’ potice of the meeting, calculated from the date
that they receive the notice. Please furnish me with a copy of the notice, as reproduced at
the time it is distributed to your customers, togsther with a cover letter indicating ihe exact
daie(s) on which the notice was mailed or otherwise delivered to the customers.

Two copies of the engineering report dated January 22, 1996, and the accounting
report dated March 1, 1996, are enclosed. Piease ensure that a copy of the complete

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER # 2540 SHUMARD OAXK BLVD @ TAIIAHASSEE, FL 12X¥%9-085%0
An Alfrmgtiva Action [Equsl Opportusity Emploper Insernet Bgtir  CONTACT@PSCSTATEFLUS

I T Y



Coatinuation of Letter to:
Ms. Stephanie Wallen
March 1, 1996

Page 2

Application for Staff Assistance and the reports are avallable for review by all interested

persons at the utility’s office, 5517 S.W. 69th Terr., Gainesville, Floride, during its regular
hours (9:00 am. to 5:00 p.m.).

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (904) 413-6224,

Staff Counsel
RGC/mw
Enclosures

¢c: Office of Pullic Counsel
Division of Consumer Affairs
Division of Records & Reporting
Division of Water & Wastewater (Okome, Bethea)
Hearing Reporter
Public Information



BRFORR THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ROTICE OF CUSTOMER MNEETING
TO THE CUSTOMERS OF
ARREDONDC UTILITY CORPORATION, INC.
AND

ALL OTHER INTERESTED PEREONS

RE: DOCKET NO. 951234-WB
APPLICATION FOR BTAFP-ASSISTED RATE CASE IN ALACHUA
COUNTY BY ARREDONDO UTILITY CORPORATION, INC.

DATEBD:

ROTICE is hereby given that the Staff of the Plorida Public
Service Comrission will conduct & customar meeting to discuss the
application of Arredondo Utility Corporation, 1Inc., for a
staff-assisted rate case in Alachua County. Tha meeting will be
held at the following time and place:

7:00 p.m., Wednesday, March a7, 1996
Wiles Kimbally Elementary School
4607 Bouthwest 75th Btreet
Gainesville, Florida

All perscns who wish to testify are urged to be present at the
beginning of the meeting, since the meeting may be adjourned early
if no customers are present.

Any perscn requiring some accommodaticn at this customer
meeting because of a physical impairment should call the Division
of Records and Report at (904} 413-6770 at least five calendar
days prior to the customer mesting. If you are hearing or speech
impaired, plesase conotact the Plorida Public Service Commission
using the Plorida Relay Service, which can be reached at 1 (800)
955-8771 (TDD).

The purposs of this meeting is to give customers and other
interested perscns an opportunity to offer sworn testimony
regarding the quality of service the utility provides and to ask



NOTICE OF CUSTOMER MEETING
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 4

questions and comment on Staff's preliminary rates included in this
notice as well as other issues. ftaff members will answer
Qquestionsy to the extant possible. A repressatative from the
utility has also besen invited tc respond to Questions.

Any person who wishes to commant or provide information to
Staff may do so at the meeting, orally or imn writing. Written
cooments may a4lso be sent to the Commission at the address given at
the enc of this nctice.

Arredondo Utility Corporation, Inc., is a Class C water and
wastewater utility located in Alachua County. It provides service
to 455 water customere and 224 wastewatsr customars,.

The test period for setting rates is tha historical test year
ended Octcber 31, 1995. According to the Staff audit and
preliminary analysie, the utility's tast ysar revenues were 878, £44
for water and $32,790 for wastewater. Test year cparating expenses
were $110,287 for water and $56,132 for westewater. The resulting
net losses are $31,643 for water and 923,342 for wastewater.

Staff has compiled the following rates and charges for the
purpose cof discuseion at the customer meeting. These rates are
preliminary and subject to changs based on information gathered at
the customer meeting, further Staff review, and the final dacieion
by the Commissioners. The utility's current and Staff's
preliminary rates and charges are as follows:



ROTICE OF CUSTOMER MEETING
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS

PAGE S
MATEE. RATRS
MONTHLY
Rasidantial apd Geparal Saxvice
Base Pacility Chargs
Btaff's
Metear Size Currant Ratss
E/B* x 3/4°" 5 7.34 $ 10.06
/4" 11.01 15.08
1* 18.34 25.14
1 1/2* 36.70 50.28
2" 58.72 B0O.4%
" 117.45 160.50
4" 183.52 251.41
6" 3&7.04 £02.83
Gallopnage Charge
Per 1,000 gallons $ 1.05 $ 2.38
Note: the base facility charge includenm N/A
no gallonage
HMASTEMATER RATES
MONTHLY
Eesidantial and General Service
Base Facility Charge
Staff'a
Meter Size Qurrent Rates
5/8" x 3/4° S T.74 $ 12.00
3/a° 11.60 18.00
p 19.35% 30.00
11/3" 38.71 60.00
ar 61.9%4 $6.00
3" 123.08 192.00
4° 193.87 300.00

6" 387.14 5$99.99



NOTICE OF CUSTOMER MEETING
DOCKET NO. $51234-W8

PAGE &
Residantial Gallonage Charae
Per 1,000 gallons $ 0.95 ¥ 2.58
{7,000 gyallons max.)
General fService
Gallopage Chazges $§ 0.95 8 3.09
Plat Rate for Unmetered § 14.41 MN/A
Customers

Miscallagscus Service Chargas - Mater

The Company may charge the following miscellanscus service
charges in accordance with the terms stated herein. If both water

and wastewater services ars provided,

only a amingle charge i»

appropriate unless circumstances beyond the control of the Company

require mltiple actions.

- This charge would be levied for service
at a location where service did not exiat previocusly.

Nommal Reconnection - This charge would be levied for transfer
of service to a new custamer account at a previously served

location or reconnection of service subsequent to a Customsr-
requested disconnection.

- This charga would be levied prior to
reconnection of an existing customer after disconnection of
sexvice for cause according to Rule 25-30.320(2), Florida
Adminietrative Code, including a delinguency in bill payment.

- This charge
would be levied when a service represantative vieits a
premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for
nponpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not
discontinue service because tha custoowr pays the gervice
representative or othervise makes satisfactory arrangements to
pay tha bill.

Bchadules of Miscellansous Service Charges

Initial Comnection Pee 415, 00
Normal Raconnaction Fes $1%5.00
Violation of Reconnection Pes 915.00
Premises Visit Pse 810.00

{in lieu of disconnection)



NOTICR 07 CUSTOMER MEETING
DOCKET RO. 951234-WS
PAGE 7

Miscellaneous Saxvice Chaxges - Wastawater

The Company may charge the following miscellansous service
charges in accordance with the terms stated herein. If both water
and wastewater services are providad, only a single charge is
approjriate unless circumstances beyond the control of the Company
require multiple actions.

Iaitial Connsctign - This charge would be levied for eervice
at a location where service did not exist previcusly.

Normal Racannaction - This charge would be levied for transfer
of service to a paw cCustomar account at a previously served
location or reconnection of service subseguant to a customer-
regquested disconnection.

vioclation Reconnaction - This charge would he levied prior to

reconnection of an existing customer after disconnection of
service for cause according -o Rule 25-30.320{(2), Plorida
Administrative Code, including a delinquency in bill payment.

- Thies charge
would be levied when & sarvice representative visits a
premises for the purpose of discontinuing eservice for
nonpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not
discontinue service because the customer pays the service
representative or otherwise makes satisfactory arrangements to
pay the bill.

Schadule of Miscellansous Sarvice Charges

Initial Connsction Fee $15.00
Rormal Reconnection Fae $15.00
Violation of Recomnection Pee $Actual Cost
Premisas Viait Fee $10.00

{in lieu of disconnection)

SERVICR AVAILABILITY FRR

The utility's tariff calls for meter installscion charges of
$110. These cherges were approved by Commissicn Order Mo. PSC-93-
0509-FPOP-WS, issued April 5, 1993, Staff's preliminary
recoomendation is the same as ths current tariff at this time.
gtaff will leave all final analysis for the final recommendation.



ROTICE QOF CUSTOMER MEETING
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 8

SIArF REPORTS AMD UTILITY APPLICAT™IN

The results of Staff's preliminary investigation are contained
in an accounting report dated March 1, 1996, and an angineering
report dated January 22, 1996. Copies of the reports may be
examined by interested mambers of the public from $:00 a.m. through
5-00 p.m., Monday through Friday at 5517 8.W. 69th Terr.,
Gainesville, Plorida.

EROCKDURES AFIER CURTOMER MEETING

After the mesting, Staff will prepare and submit a
recomnendat ion to the Commission. The Coomission will thereafter
issue 2 p sed agency action order containing rates which may be
differsnt from those contained in Staff's fina) recommendation.
Pive t¢O ten customers or persons who attand the meeting and who
wish to receive a copy of thes recommendation and the order may mc
indicate at the meseting. Those individuale are expected to
distribute the information in the recommendation and the order to
other customers and interested persons. Anyone who is unable to
attend and who wishes to obtain a copy of the recommendation or the
order may do 8o by writing to the Commnission at the address at the
end of this notice.

HOW TO CONTACT THE COMMISSION

Written commente regarding the utilicy and the proposed rates,
and requests to be placed on the mailing list for this case, may be
directed to this address:

Director, Division of Records and Reporting
Plorida Public Bervice Commisaion

Gerald L. Gunter Building

2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FPlorida 32399-0850

All correspondence should refer to "Dockat NHo. $51234-WB -
Application for staff-aseisted rate case in Alachua County by
Arredondo Utility Corporation, Inc.*

If you wish to contact the Commission regarding complaints
about service, you may call the Commisesion’s Division of Consumer
Affairs at the following toll-free number: 1-800-342-3552.

This notice was prepared by Commission Staff for distribution
by the utility to its customers.




WENORARDVUN
January 22, 1996

TO: R. OKONE; AMALYST, BUREAU OF SPECIAL ASSTSTANCE

THROUGH : N. BETHEA; SUPERVISOR, BUREAU OF SPECIAL ASSIST. ?ﬂ)

FROM: T. DAVIS; ENGINLER, BUREAV OF SPECIAL ASSIST

RE: POCKET NO. 935123 -WS; APPLICATION OF ARRKNDOWDG UTILITY COMPANY,

INC. FOR STAFF ASSTITANCE OM A RATE ADJUSTHMENT IR ALACHUA COUNTY.

.................................................................................

1.0 INTRODUCTIOR

Pursuant to the rules and ragulations of tha Florida Public Service
Comnission, Arrendondo Utility Company, Inc. has qualified for staff asaistance
in this docketsd proceeding. A field investigation for the above docket vas
completed on Dacember 6§, 1995. The investigation included a visual inspectien
of the water traatment facilit{es, wastewater traatmsnt faciliciss, and the
general mervice area serving the cuatomsrs of the utility. Also, the utilicy’s
cperation sxpenses, meps, files and race applicacion was revieved to establish
reascnablenass of the original cosc, utility plant in service, and quality of
sarvice.

2.0 HIBTORY

On Juna 30, 1992, che Alachus County Board of County Commissioners
passsd & resolution relinquishing chair jurf{sdiction of all private utilicies in
Alaschua County to the State of Florida Public Sarvice Commission.

On August 27, 1992, Arrendondo Utilicies spplied for a staff-assisted
rate cass (ZARC) to adjust ite retes snd charges te {ts cuatomsrs in Alachua
County. By Ordar Mhumber PSC-9)-0509-POF-US, dated April 5, 1993, the utility was
granted its reaquast with the Docket being hsld in wonitor status subject to
certain pre-forma upgradas. ‘The Docket was closed on February 16, 1994.

On Septamber 28, 1992, the utilicy filed an applicaction with this
Commission for a certificats to provida water and vastavatsr sarvics in Alachua
County under grandfather righce pursumnt to Section 367.171, Florida Statuces.
By ordar Number PSC-92-143%4-FOF-¥S, dated Dscamber 13, 1992, the uctilicy was
grantad warter certificate 549-¥ and westavater certificace 479-§




3.0 GENERAL INFTORMATION

Arrendondo Utility Company, Inc. is located approximitaly five milaes
southwest of Gainesvilla along State Road 24 batveen Gainesvills and Archer (Sae
Attachment "A"}. The utility began in 1962 as & water only systes ssrving the
mcbile home subdivision known as Arvendomdo Katatss. Arrendondo Latates was
developed by Mr. C.L. Brice. EKach lot in Arrendondo Eatates contsins a private
septic systewm. In 1970, Mr. Brice began ancther development kmown as Arrendondo
Village (now callad Arrendondo Farms). Tha Farms {s locatad across the highway
and psparated in & southwesterly direction from tha Eatates. Tha Farms was sold
by the original developer, has changed hands seversl timss, and besn developed
{n phases undar different owrarships. The Farms is & rental only park which
inciudes both a potable water and a sanitary wastswatsr systam.

A study was rscently conducted by Hydrotech, Inc., & local
enginesring and consulting firm, to study the wastewatsr treatment plant’s
capacity to serve the Arrsndondc Farms MHP. This study, titled
IP Capacity Analysis Rapert, dated Mavrch 14, 1993, and written by Douglas F.
Saith, P.E., notes that the park sanager "estimitas ths full park capacity to be
approximately 400 spaces dus te poor siting of soms spaces as well as the
constant turnovar of customsrs.” Arrendondo Farms MHP i{s approvad for 431 spaces
designacad for mobila homesite(s). These homesits(s) have water and wastewatsr
service availabla to them and can be occupied at any time. The urility attamprs
to make a case for readucing the potentisl customer base with prasentations of
customer consunption and historical shortfalls of occupancy. Should scaff dacide
to accept 4 lover customar capacity count, ths pressnt customsrs would ba forced
to pay the future customer’s share of ucility investments in addition to thelr
full share. For the purposes of this report, the asctusl capacity of &3]
available lots will be uased in all calculations.

Equivalent Residantial Connections (ERC} for the tabls balov ware
calculatad based on the 0.8¢ conversion ratioc for mobile homes as set forth by
the FPSC Standard Opsrating Procedures (50F) manual.

subdivision Eotantial ERC'a Avsrais ERC's
Eans Custonexs Customeyra
Arredondo Estates
Yatar 290 - 2% . 232 - 200
Genaral Sarvice 2 2 - 2 - 2

Arradondo Farmas

Yatar 43} - 171 - 2463 - 209
Ganaral Sarvice 2 16 - 2 - 16 -
Usstevatar 431 371 241 209
Ceneral Service —_— — — hf —_ —_— Ak
Totsl i 4 $13 282 413 243 JAdl 228




4,0 PLANTS-IN-SERVICE
Water Treatmant Plants

Both water trsatmsnt plants are clossd systes plants. The Katates’
plant resources groundwatsr with two 6 inch wells, sach rated at 120 gallons per
ainute (gpm). Vater is transportad from ths wells via submersible pumps,
disinfected by gas chlaorine, and pressurized in a 20,000 gallon hydrepneumatic
tank. Gas chlorine, purchased in 1350 pound gas cylindars, is disparsed by a 10
pound per day Ragal regulator, and is injected just prior to the hydropneumscic
tank (Sea Attachment "B"). Potable water is transportad to the distribution
system from the hydro-tank via a 6 inch transmission main, at a normal oparating
prazasure of 50 pounds par squiare inch (pai). An auxiliary power gemwrator has
beer, installed with sutosatic switch-over im case of a power failura.

The water treatment plant at ths Farms funotions exactly in ths sams
manor except thet its vater is resourced by two 8 inch wellas and created vater
is pressurized for distribution in twin 5,000 gallon hydreprnsumatic canks. The
twoe & inch walls are rated at 230 gpm for well No. 1 and 300 gpe for well No. 2.
The water is carried from the walls by submersible pumps, disinfectsd,
pressurized and distributad vis the dual hydropraumatic tanke (3se Attschsant
"C"). The raw watar is made potabls by the injection of gas chlorine via a 10
pounds par day Regal regulator utilizing 150 pound cylindars.. Potable water {s
disperssd to ths distribution ayatsn from the hydro-tank st a normal oparating
preassute of 50 psi. An auxiliary pover ganarater hss been installed with
automatic switch-over in casa of a power failurs.

Distribucion Bystams

The distriburion systea in the Eataces {s composed of approximately
1,525 linear feat of & inch asbastoa/concrate pips (ACP), approximately 6,930
linear fast of & inch ACP, approximacaly 3,850 linear fest of 3 {nch ACP, and
abour 7,900 linear fsst of 2 inch galvanized stasl pips (CSP). Asbestos/concrata
pipe (s not an optimm condult for potabla water. It i{s sasily brokan aud, undar
pressurs, is susceptibls to unaccounted for water loas. Tsasting for Asbeatos
content will always be necessary for this system unless the lines ars replacad
by more {nert pipe. The prismary grid was not conscructed as a looped system and
contains ssveral dead end lines. ¥icth all that said, the syatea does appear to
bs proparly sized and snginsered to mast pressure snd supply demands. There ars
nc fire hydrants within ths Estatea service arsa.

The diacribution systes in ths PFarms employa approximatsly 5,800
linear feat of & inch Polyvinyl Chloride (FVC) pilpe, approximately 1,125 linesar
fast of 4 inch PVC pipe, and about 15,300 linear feet of 2 inch PVC pipe. The
Faras ' distribution grid waz alao not corwtructad as a looped syacem and contains
sevaral dead end lines. The systes does appear cto bs properly sized and
snginsered to meet pressurs and supply demands. Thers are abaut 15 fire hydrancs
within the Farms discribution system which are used, in addicion to fire
protection, for regular fluwhing of the lines.



Yastawater Plant

The wastewater trsatment plant serves only Arrendondo Farms and is
s modular concrete plant rated at 60,000 gallons per day (gpd) operating in tha
contact stabilization msoda of treatment (See Attachment “D"). The previous
master l{ft station, which was an *air-14ft" systes, has nov besn raplaced with
an all new wvet well equipped with submereible pumpa. Efflusnt is disinfected by
gas chlorination purchased in 150 pound cylinders. The chlorinated sffluant is
dischargad {nto dual percolation/evaporatiom ponds adjacent to ths plant. In
Novembar, 199}, a nev flow meter was installad on the ocutfall line between the
chlorine contsct chamber and ths percolation ponds. The vegstation around the
ponds appear to be maintained on & regular basss. Public access to this planc
and dual pond facility is limited by a chain link fence. A 335 KWH porcabls
genarator, which is mountad on & trailer and stays ready for transport to the
Farms’' WWIP, is hald in storage at the Estates WIP. This gensrator is ressrvad
solely for the purpose of a power fallure at ths wastewatsr plant.

Collaction Systea

The collection system is a natwork of approximately 20,300 linear
fest of 8 I{nch FVC gravicy lines. The average distance betwsen sach manhole 1
564 fest which exceeds the standard average of 400 linsar feet. The collection
systenm functions sntirely by gravity flov to the master lift station which ia in
the treatnent plant compound. As msntionsd above the old ®ajr.1ift”® saster liftc
station was replaced vwith a mere efficient subsersible pump system. Ths navw
master 1ifc station is more economical to operate and will assist to normalize
the activated sludge process by providing consistent pumping of influent flows.

$.0 ORIGIMAL COET ETUDY

During the last rate case, records were available for the auditer to
astablish an original cost on Arrsndondo Farme which was corutructed Iin the
1970's. Arrendondo Eststes was conatfuctad 1in ths 1960's. Thers wverae
insufficient records to reconstruct the original cost of the Estates’ urility
systen. The Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis requested an original
cost study by the astaff enginesr. Datalls of that study can be seen on
Attechment "E”, sheats 1 and 2 of tha enginsaring sesorandua dated Movembar 24,
1992.

Included in Ordsr Ho. PSC-93-0509-WS, dated Decamber 15,1993}, was
several pro forma allowances. The utility was grantsd a pro forma allowance of
$24,875 to {nstall 250 metars in Arrendondo Farms. Also, ths utilicy wes allowed
§10,27C to repeir or replace valves in Arrendondo Farms. 1In additien, a pro
forma allovance of 933,850 was granted to ths utility to provide auITIary powsr
and dual chlorination facilitcles in sccordance with ragulatory mandates by tha
Department of Envirommental Protection. The Docket remained open during a
dasignated monitoring period which vas sufficient for the utility to complete tha
projects. At the end of ths monitoring pericd, all isauss ware found to be
satisfactorily completed.




The maters were Installed according to the contracted amount of
$24,875. The valve replacement program was prisarily done in-house which is
being resmearched by the suditor. Ths audic report will detail expenditures
Telated to the valve replacement project. The utility spent §39,848 for thrae
auxiliary powsr units; a 20 KWH unit act sach of ths two water treatment plants
(that are wired for automatic switch-over during a powsr outage) and ons 335 XWH
portable unit ressrved for the vastewater traatment plant. This total coat for
thesa thres units exceadsd the pro forma allowance grantad for auxiliary power
and dual chlorination facilities. However, during tha finsl analysis, cthe
Departmsnt of Envirommencal Protection (DEP) did not require the utiliry re
install dual chlorination fscilities. MRathar, they requirsd che utilicy co
install scales for the chlorinma e¢ylinders and a leak datector at aach water
plant. The cost of the scalss and ths leak datectors will be detailsd in the
auditor'’'s raport.

Since closurs of the last rate case, the utility has installed a
1,500 gallon digeatsr. This was & replacessnt of the original digester which vas
necessary becauss ths old digester developed a lesk. The old digestar shared the
sane tank housing as the chlorine contact chambar and vas separated by a pourad
in place econcrsta baffls. The explanation submitted with ths wutility‘s
application to the DEP for a psrmit to maks a minor plant rsvision noted that
*hydrostatic forces sxarted by the chlorine contact chamber would evantually lead
to a total failure of this partition. Attempts to shore up and grouc this wall
would be expsnsiva and dangarous.” Engiosering, permit fess, construction costa
(along with all other associatad coats) should bs included in the audit raporr,
totaled and amortized ovar twenty saven (27) years.

A nev master lift station wvas also constructed at the wastewater
trasatment plant. The new 11ifr station vas necessary becauss ths old 1ift eration
was conatructed according to a very old daeign concept which oparsted on
cospressed air to lift cthe influent into tha plant. The cld lifc statfon was
progressively requiring more maintenance to keep it operationsl and was ncted in
the laszt rats case as a priority item for replacement. Ths contractad cost of
ths 1ifr staclion installation alone wvas $16.850. Engineering, psrait fees, and
othar associetad costs should be inciuded in the audit report, totaled with tha
construction costs and amortired over twenry five (25) yeara.

Both the original digester and the original lifc station wers
installad in 1971 when ths vastewatsr plant vas constructed, While the function
of the digester/chlorine contact chamber has shifted, ite still being utilized
as treatmsnt plant squipment. This assetr should continus belng depreciaved for
its normal estimated life. The dapreciation of ths naw 1lift station should be
following & schedule based on a twenty five (29) yesr escimaced life which {5 in
accordance with Rule 25-30.140 F.A.C. The old 1ift station has oo salvage valua
and should be considared completely dapreciated.

In addicion, the utility purchased & 1992 Yahama electric cart (cost
about $51,800) for the sole purposs of reeding meters. Hatsr reeding is nov »
contracted service, but ic is contendsd by ths utiliry thst the cart is ussd by
che service company during the reading rounds  Detalls should be {ncludad in the
audit rsporc.



§.0 OPERATION AND MAINTERANCE REXTINSES

Data used for the enginearing avaluation was bamsed on tha twelvs
month peried batwsan November 1!, 1994 and October 31, 1993, Oparation and
saintenance sxpensas incurred during that time wers reviawved for prudence and
raasonablenass. 1t is the ataff engineser'’s opinion that the necessary sxpensss
to opsrate and maintain the plants in accordance with regulatory standards ars:

Salazies & Waxes - Iohouss Maintensnce Pexsounsl

Inhouse smaintanance personnal associated with the operation and
maintenance of ths plants are officers of the corperation. The enginser dafers
to the auditor and the aralyst concerning recommsndations of officers’ salaries.

Elecexical Pover Purchssed
¥ater Svatsm

Furchased power for cthe two watar treatment plants includss both
wells at sach plant. A thirtean month average was calculated based on ths
billings received during the test psricd. The cost of power for the Estates
water plant averagad §335.15 per month, and the cost of powsr for the Farms water
plant sveraged §299.05 per month. It is recommended that §7,830 par ysar ba
considered raascnable for water treatasnt system slectric power purchased.

Hastewater SVsten

The power coruumption of the wastewater treatment plant which
includas the master lift station is seasured by one maetsr. Basad on a thirtesn
month aversage, the cost of power for the Faras wastewater plant averaged $566.24
per menth. It is recommendad chat 6,795 per ysar be conmidered reasonabls for
wastevacer trsatment system slactric power purchased.

Tusl fox Fowsr Frodustiocn

Periodic start-ups and idling are necessary for propar maintenance
of the auxilisry power generators. This will exhaugt most, {f not all, of a tank
of fual during any given ysar. A reascnable sstimats for & tank of fusl is §223
par tank. It is recosmended that §430 per ysar ($225 X 2 water ganarators) for
wvater utilicies and $223 per year for the wastawanter utilities bs considared
reascnable for emsrgency powsr productiom,




The utilicy disinfects and treats the rev water with gas chlorine at
all three plants. The utilicty purchases 130 pound cylindars at e cost of $79.57.
Purchases occur whan ths oparstor alerts the office that eupplies are low,
According to dosage levels noted during the fisld audit, the utilicy fseds
epproximataly 1.5 pounds per day or 4 cylinders par ysar for esch of the two
wvater treatment plants, a total of B cylinders per ysar. The wvestavater
treatment plant, bassd on a comparison bstween wastewater flew and chlocine
dosing, appsars to require approximately 1.25 pounds per day, a totel of +3
cylindars per year. The local company that supplies ths utilicy with chlorine
lavies a demurrage fes of $9.00 for all cylinders kept longer than two (2)
months. Because ths utility only consumes ons cylindar evary thres te four (3-4)
months, they are charged s damurrege charge of (18 before the cylinder {s raady
for teturn. This ralses the cost of sach ¢ylindar to $90. It is recommendad
thet §784 per ysar for water (598 X 4 eyl/yr X 2 plants), and 9294 par year for
wsstavateT be considersd reasonable for chemical purchases.

Materisls and Supplies

Materials and supplies for operations and maintenance are included
in contractual agresesents which are antered intoc batwsan the utilicy and eutsfide
sarvice companiaes.

concracted Services
Qperator Sscrvices

Oparator services are contracted through Rorth Florids Enviromsantal
Services with dsy-to-day water and vastevater oparations baing parformed by Mr.
Bruce Gandy. Mr. Candy's contract service company speclalizes in opereting and
maintaining utility plants in accordance with Fedaral, Scate, and Llocal
ragulatory standsrds. For this service, begloning July 1, 1993, charges to the
utilicty werea $700 per month fer all thres plants. It {s recommendsd that the
monthly total be appropriatead squally betwsen the threa plancs wich $5,800 per
yoar ($233.31/mo. X 2 plencs X 12 mos . /yr.) baing considersd resaonabls for vacar
oparstor services and §2,800 per year (§23).)a/mo. X 11 mos.) be considered
reascnable for wastewatar operator servicas.

Yearly Ragaixa and Maintenancs

The wutility uses contract earvices for pormal repairs and
wmaintenance. During August, 1935, ths utilicy contracted with Rapo & Wilson
Plumbing Co, Inc. ($1,000 per month) to make dally service visita to both the
Farms and the Lstates service arsas, turn ot/off setsrs vhen requested, maks
disconnections dus to nonpayment, Lnvestigate complaints, locate and repair
wvater/sever lines, install water mecers. read water maters, and provids & 24 hour
emargency call sarvica. This contract specifiad that any altsretion or deviation



fros the contract would be an excra charge. $ince ctha contract has been active,
the utility averaged §l03 per month addicional work beyond the standard
contracted featuras. This would bring the total for Reno & Wilson to $§13,596 per
yoar ($1,000 X 12 mos + $133 X 12 mos) which is considsrsd reascnable. An
appropriate split between vater and vastewater is 708 water and 30V wastewater.
It is recommendsd that $9,317 per year bs considered resszonable for water
discributien repairs and $4,079 per ysar be conaldered reascuable for vastevatsr
collection repairs.

The operator, Mr Bruce Gandy, alsc sakas repalvs to the plantas that
{s not {ncluded in che contract. All sdditional work outaids the contracted
operator services are cherged to the utility on a parts plus labor basis. For
the time Mr. Gandy has been the opsrator, additional repairs hava averaged §189%
per month vhich is considerad reasonable. An appropriate split between water and
wastewater repairs is GO% wvater to 40% wastsvater. It is recommsendsd thet §1,36]1
per ysar be considared reasonable for water plant repalrs and $907 par ysar be
consideresd raasonable for vastevater plant repairs not included in contracted
vpeTator ssrvicas.

Anothar outaids ssrvice company that the utility ussa is King Powver.
Ring Power doas & full service maintstence inspection, technical analysis, and
load bank test en sach of the aumiliary powsr generators. The cost of this
ssrvice totalsd §1,512.54 for all thres genarators vhich {s recommendsd to ba
performed once & year. It is recommended that $1,038 per yaar for watar and §475
per year for wastevatar be considered reasonable for auxiliary powsr maintanance
inspections.

Tapital/Pro forma Plant Repairs
Water Svstem

During the last rats cass the CER had cited the utllicy for failure
to provide dual chlorination facilities at sach water plant. 3Staff recommended
that a pro forma allowance for dual chlorination facilities be included along
with proforma allowances for 250 setar installations and two auxiliary povar
genaTators, ona at aach watar plant. At scme point, the pro forme amount for che
dual chlovrination facilities waz omitted from the toctal of pro forma sllovances
Orderad for the installation of the metars and generators at tha plants. The DEP
later backsd off Lts requirement for dual chlorination facilities and sllowed the
utility to install automatic senaors md:l:;n_y_mj\or_a_l) cthree plants. The
utilicy inscallad chese facilities with ofma allowaricas which vas verified
during the final monitor inspection te close tha Dockat.

_The utility fully undsrstands the logic of 4 dual chlorinstion gysten
and has Tequestad pro forma monies be includsd is ch ata caps to inscall a
system at sach wvater plant. The cost is sacimated to ba $7,204 for both plancs
and should be amortized cver 10 years. It is recommendsd that 57,204 be
considersd rsasonasble for dual chlerinetien facilities, sdded az a pro forma

allowance in ths finsl recommendation.

-5 foa o7
7206y £ 2 f~ ! -
-:.‘ZFJ' L--u-‘-’ P'" fovsms I

!

P -

it



During Septembar of the test yaar, a mobile hems tottar struck a firs
hydrant in the Farms MHP. The total cost to fix the hydrant was $4,336 .07 which
was covered, &t least in part, by insuranca. Tha audic report ghould have
detells of the payout and reisbursement to repair tha broksn fire hydrant.

Hastevater Svatem

In the past, the Cainesville office of the DEL wvas closely monitoring
Arrendondo‘s wastewater plant due to thas plant‘s abllity to coztain and sattle
solids. During April, 1993, cha utility contracted with Uddo-Nims International,
Inc. te bring In ths Sand Dragon and remova all sand/gric from tha six (8)
asration tanks. This cost the utilicy $3.630 which should bs amortized over a
five ysar paricd. It is reccmmended that $730 par year be corsidered ressonabls
for periodic wastewatsr plant cleaning, dirt and grit removal.

Testing and laboratory Expensas

Sacer Svaten

State and local autherities require that several test and analysss
of the watar bs performed as scheduled with Florids Administrative Bules. Tha
cost to the utility for tests required by Departmsnt of Environmantal Protaction
and local county health agencies ars:

Rule Reacxipcion Eraguency [#-71
62-550.518 F.A.C. Microbiclogical monthly $480/yT
62-550.310(1) F.A.C. Frimary Inorganics 35 mns. $93/yx
62-550.320(1) F.a.C. Secondary Inorganics 3 mos. §65/yr
62-550.511 F.A.C. Asbentos l/%yxa. 25/vy1
62-550.512(¢1L) P.A.C. Hitrate & Nitrite 12 mos. 40syr
62-550.515 F.A.C. Volatile Crganics qtr’'ly/lst yr/3¢ mos. 350/yT

Subssquent/Annual
62-550.516 F.AC. Pesticidas & PCB 36 mos. 570/yr
62-5%0.519(1) F.A.C. Badioruclidas
Group 1 16 mos. 100 /vt
Group Il " 250 /vt



62-550.521 F.A.C. Unregulatsd Organics
Group 1 qtr’ly/lec yr/9 yr. §275/yx
CGroup IT 36 mos. #50/yr
Group IIl 36 mos. $03/yr
62-551 F.AC Lead & Copper blannual 478/yx
Total $2.856/91

It is recommendad that $3,712 per yesr (2 water plante X §$2,856) be allowed
as analysis axpenses for potable water testing.

Hastavacer Svstenm

Rach utility sust adhere to spacific testing conditions prescribaed
within its operating permit. These tasting requirsments are tallored to weach
ur{liry, required by Florida's Administrative Rules, and snforced by tha DEP
The cesce for the Arrvendendo Farms wastswater plant and the frequancy at which
those tast must be rapeasted ars:

Rule Reacriptiop Exsgusncy Sost

62-19 F.A.C. Blochem{cal Oxygen Demand monthly §300/vr
{for influsnt)

62-1% F.a.C. Total Suspendad Solida monthly $120/vr
(for {nflusnt}

62-19 F.A.C. Blochemical Oxygen Demand menthly $300/yT
{for afflusnt)

62-19 F.A.C. Total Suspendad Scolidas sonthly §120/yT
{(for effluant)

62-19 F.a.C. Fecal Coliform qusrterly $13B/yx

62-19 F.AC. $Tudge Analysis yearly 5 250/yr

Total 3l.238/v

It is recommendsd that $1,120 per ysar be allowed as analysis
sxperses for wastswater testing.

10




Mater Reading Ssrvice

Metar reading ssrvice is includad in the contract with Renc & ¥Wilson
Plumbing Co. According to cthe utility, the agreement includes the uss of the
utility's golf carc.

Howing and Groundskeeping

A movwing and groundskesping contract has been signed vith Eversols’s
Lavm Se:rice. In the contract, specific smoumte are determined for specific
plant arsas along with & combined tots]l mmber of cuttings to be made each ysar.
The contracted amount is §1,200 per year vhich should be divided 604 water and
40% wastewater. Howsver, the lawn service Ls not squipped te bushhog the berm
arocund tha pond. This job is psrformed by Brice Construction. It i» estimated
that three hours, at $75 per hour, i» wufficlent to accomplish ths mowing of the
tatms at the vastevatsr plant. This should be dons four times during the ysar
for a total cost of §900, It is recommendad that $720 per year for water
{($1.200 X 600) and §1,300 per yesar for wvasteawstar ($§1,200 X 408 + $900) be
considered reasonabls for mowing and groundskeeping.

Sludge Hauling Expennas

The nesd for sludge removal is necessary to the activated sludga
process. During the test year, the utility had an sctive progres of regular
sludge ramoval. The cost of removing sludgs during the test ysar totaled §1,740.
It is recommandsd that 1,740 par yesar be considerad raasonsble for normal sludge
removal.

Transpeortsation Expenses

Arrendondo utilities has purchased a 1991 Ford Ranger plcinp truck
that is recordsd on tha utility's books az 100% ucility related. Ths truck ia
shared wirh several other business entities operating undsr the sams roof and
sharing the sams corpavats officers. Rach of thess busineas sntitf{es have access
to, and at different times, use the plchup truck. During the last rate cass, the
utilicy was granted an sllovancs of 450 wiles per weak. This was whan the
utilicy had a full time employss thet cparated sll thres plants and performed the
duties that are now being done by cutsids services. The burdan of transportacion
for utilicy related duties is limited to making deposits at the bank, rumning
linited sarrands, making limited parts pickups, mesting vith regulatory agsats,
and ganaral use for all related corporatse activities. Givap the utility's remocs
location, it (s sstimated thet 750 miles per month at §.29 per mile ($2,610) s
a raasonable sllowance for transpoertation wvhich should be divided evenly betwean
tha thres plants. Therefore, it is recommended that J1,740 per year for water
($2,610/) plants X 2 WIPs), and J870 per year for wastswiter be comsidsrad
teasonabls transportation sxpangas.

11




Meter Changscut Frograa

During the last Tate case, it vas dstermined tha utility nesded a
meter raplacement progras. Tha utility’s replacement program wWas based on a 12
year normal 1ifs. Each year the utility should ezchange ne less than 20 meters
at an sstimated cost of 545 per mater rYeplacemsnt. The total expsnss for this
progran is 3900 per yaar, and should be centinuad.

Other Expenses

Othar expenses such as capital investments, feses, salaries, bookkesping,
real astacte taxes, postags, telephone, office rent, office utilicies, and office
supplies will ba included in ths analyst's report. The enginesr on staff is
available should any isius tequire an snginesring opinion.

7.0 USED AND USEFUL
¥atar Trasstesent Plant(s)

This utilicy’'s useful plant was calculatad as 2 compoaite of the tvo
vatar plants based on a gallon psr day mathodology. The approved formula
approach was spplied to both plants with the highest capacity well from sach
being conaidered out of service in accordance with AWA N3. In addition, the
saximm daily flow occurring at the Farms on Qctobar 16, 1995, was totaled with
the daily recordad flow from the Estates for the same day and used in cowparison
with s sixtesn (1&) hour day. The result of this calculation is °9%.42 parcent
(Ses Attachment ®E," Sheet 1 of 3). fach plant component, when evaluated
saparataly, are considared 100% usad and useful, sithar by regulatory mandats or
readiness to serva. No less ol a plant could sarve the existing customer base.
For this svalustion, it i{s racommandsd that both water treatmsnt plants be
considersad 100% used and ussful.

Water Distribucion System{s)

For consistency in svalustion, both water distribution systems were
almo calculacted a8 & compositse. By formule (Ses Attachmant °E,* Thest 1 of 3),
the engineesr on staff recommends that both distribution systems sarving tha
customers of Arrandondo Ucilicies ba considered 70.69% used and uwseful used and
usaful with tha sxception of Heter & Mecer Installations (Account No. 334) whieh
should be considared 100N used and uwssful.

12




Vastewater Treatmsnt PFlant

Tha capacity of the wastevater treatmant plant was constructed to be
60,000 gallons per day. The highest five-day average of daily flows, during the
test year, occurred in August ‘95 and waa 35,600 gpd. The usad and useful
formula, used as an indicator, ylslds a psrcentags of ussful plant at #3.35% 1Ic
{s recommendad that ths wvastewater tresatment plant be consf{dared &4} used and
useful (See Attachment “G,* Sheet 1 of J).

Vastewatar Collectiom Syatem

The formula approach, wsed as an indicator, yields #2.17% wse and
usaful for the westawatsr collection system. The exception would bs account
rmuabar 363 (Services), vhich should bs conaidared 1008 ussd and useful. It is
recommandad that the collection systes be considared 628 usad and usaful, excepc
for account mmmmbar &) (Servicea), which should be considared 100% used and
usaful {Sss Attechmant "H," Shest 2 of 3).

§.0 UHACCOUWTLD-FOR-WATER AND/OR EXCESSIVE INFILTRATION
Unaccountad-for-Fater

Both water plancs are aquipped vith a master meter that recorda water
voluse leaving the plant. Thias deta is recordad on the operator's monthly
reports and was avallable for reviev. The Estates HHP appears normal with a
10.98 differen.e batvesn treated vater leaving the plant and metered water scld
to customers. The Farma MHP, on ths other hand, has a 268 difference betwean
treatad water leaving the plant and meterad water sold to customers. This
percentage occurs after allowances for flushing and vater loss during a fira
hydrant accident. Aftar subtracting 12.5¢ for mormal unaccounted for water,

this laaves tha Farms distributlion system wvith an excessive unaccounted for vater
loss of 13.58. Dua to the size of this utilicty, it is beliaved that to assess
this percentage against purchased power and chemical expenses would ba
counterproductive, The Florida Rurel Watsr Associacion works with small
utilities and can perform a leak dacection survey at little or no cost to tha
utility. Once leaks hava besn located, the utility can maka the necessary
repairs to raduce ita excessive watar lossas. It is recommended that tha utriliry
not be panalized for axcassive unsccountsd for watar at the Farms MHP. [ustaad,
it is rtacommendad that the utlility seek tha servicas of cthe Rural Water
Assoclation for a lesak detection survey and maks the necessary rspairs te reduce
unaccounted water lossss.




Infiltrated watar

A comparison of the averags daily flovw of metered vater sold with the
aversge daily flow of wastewatar treated st tha Farms MHF vas conducted. At mno
time did treated wvastevater excesd the recommendsd 70 - B0 percent. By all
appearances, the Fatus MHP doss not have an exceseive infiltration problam and
no adjustment is racommandad at this time..

9.0 QUALITY OF SERVICE

Tha utilicy is up-to-dats with all chamical tests required by the
DER. Test analysis results wvere satisfactory, but indicates ths water contains
alnarals classifying it as "hard® water. Dus to the mineral content, tha trasated
water provided by the utility tends to form scals daposits which can be
considared a nulsance. Howsver, tha quality of the watsr sarvice appears to be
satiafactory.

This utility is within tha 5t. John's River Water MHansgesent
District, operating under Consumptive Uss Parmit Number(s) 121-001-0016 AUR2M
(issuad on Saptesber 7, 19%4) and 2.-001-0017 AUR (issued on July 12, 1994).
Arrendondo Utilicies' sarvice area is not {n a critical use or water caution area
and doss not qualif conssrvation rates.> Tha permit places tha rescriction
of 16.0 Million Gillons pe Eatstes NHP and 12.926 HCY on thae
Faras MHP for annual extraction quotss. According to monthly operational
reports, the uti{lity did excsed its ermus] withdrawal quotas for both systems.
Comnission staff has contscted the 5t. John's River Water Management Diatricet in
Palatka to discuss tha actual extrection rates. At this time tha water
sanagement office is investigating tha utility’'s naed to either increase i{ts
yearly withdraval quotas or to institute a water conssrvation program.

The wastewater utilicy appsars to be adequately malnctained. On tha
day ¢f ths plant visit, no axcassive or foul odors were datected, and dlacharge
facilities appeared mermal. Thers are no opsn citations or violations liated
against the wastewater utility by the Gainesville office of ths DER.

Conditions at sach of the plants appear normal. Ths qualicy of ths
water supplied to customers mests or elceeds all Tequiremencs for potabls water.
Housekseping &t the plants 1s satisfactory. By all appesrances, quality of
seTvice To customers appssar normal. Actusl customsr opioions will oot be
sxpressad until the customer mesting which {s acheduled for Mareh 27, 1996. The
sngineer on ataff will rsasrve any and all recommendations concerning qualicy of
sarvice until afcer the informal customer meeting.

la




Recommandations

It is recomsended that reasonable yearly sxpenses for the ctschnical
operations of vater and wastawatar production ars:

Expeanses Mater —dsyag
Maintenance Parsonnel - Salary & Wages § -0- § -0-
Elsctrical 7,850 6,794
Fusl for Power Production 450 225
Chemicalse 784 294
Matarials & Supplies =0 -9.
{ontracted Servicss
Operator Services 3,600 2,800
Nermal Repalirs & Maintenance 11,916 3.461
Amortirsd Repairs & Maintsnance -Q- -0-
Testing & laboratory Analysis 3, N2 1,228
Mater Reading Saervice -0- -0-
Howing & Groundskesping 720 1,380
S$ludge Hauling -Q- 1,740
Transportation 1,740 870
Mecer Raplacessnt Program 900 -
Totals $23.872/ year 120, 73)/year

That water treatment plants serving bath the Estates and the Farms be
conalidered 100 used and useful.

That Account Numbers 331 (Transmission and Distribucrion Meins) and 333
(5ervices) for both the Estatas and the Farms ba conaidarsad 70.69% uwed
and useful. All other distribution accoumts should bs considsrsd 100%
used and useful .

That the wastevatar plant accounts should ba consfidsred 64% used and
useful with the axcaption of Account No. 333 (Land and Land Rights) which
should ba considered 100% used and useful.

That the vastevater collection accounts should be conslidared 62% used and
useful with the sxception of account No. 36) (Services) which should be
considered 100% used and useful.

That an adjustmsnt of 13.58 against purchased power and chemical expenses
dus ¢to excessive unsccountsd for water at the Farms be temperarily
suspended to allow the utiliry time to have a lsak datection survay dona
and to maks necassary tepairs to corrsct sxcessive watsr lossss.

That ths quality of ssrvice detsrmination be rassrved until after che
cistomer masting.

15




SinD WOETE A7 TS s THOE TTaTin TElae! o FENAF Ladt
MAGEETS WORTY A AAY FES S APPEOLENATILY OFR JA N v
aumya, el Cniegd ) +PS0canse F r e

hn 2
LT,
- _wa
e X
Jigm— —ar
.-

LoawVien SMep
ARREDONDEO UTILITY COMPANY
AJocAva C.ounly

ATTACMHAIENT ‘A

-




é” S2 ¥° AVENUE AI

'V of

Warer Treaotmant Flent
-!u-w'n,
ARRELOONDO ESTATES MMAP

ATTACNMENT "8°




e o

Worter Treefmant Plen?
‘-o—uﬂ'n’
ARRELONDO SARMMS MAF

ATTACHMENT C°




Jrdg of

Wagre watar Traatmant Plearnt
Jcrrfn’

ARRELDONDO FARMS MMHP

ATTACHMENT 'O



i1)

o)

[+}]

{a}

1§}

pooEFT M. #Hillde-m DATE /188

OTILITY BANE: ARARNECHDO UTILITY CORMPANY, I8C.

1 Teae -0 (Tps 1000 Opad and Deetul)

b UBD WD DEFI . CrNtdverimnnasnnn - $5.42 0
1 B T T S S i

Capacity «f plant {16 Ex.dwy Wich 1 wull/ea aut af Sarv.)_ 188, 14 mn
PRSI R T Wi

saxivus Omily Plow (4ekal esmursses foy Owk. L8th)_ _ _ _ _ 111, 540 830
I eI e -

Avarwgs Dmily Flow {Peak Bo. of Owt/95 - & Day Awg)_ _ _ _ -, e Al
SesEE e TERESSES

Pire flow capeeity Feguired 110, 88% 4D

-k o B e W e o oW B om o= oW om o

Rargin Reserve (et o agsesd 384 of present ERC ¢l

(a} Avarsgs numbar &f ssmnestishs 4Ty
A-AEpEEEs R REr
ibl Aversge ysarly cuitsser gresth 13
for aoat recent & Fesyw A ALases PSR RN
ig}) Comscyuction time Par sebilirisoal 14
capacity {1z mmochae) A
[ Y] )
argin Raparve - & (-=--- =e) 8 {----- 1 L 5l.123 &0
11 sihs s RS S S
Raicessive Dnasocunced for water - = « = - - - = « - = o L A BP0
e iieakaliealle Sl O B S -
{s} Total mmount 5, rod QD 18.00 % of bvy. Duily Flew
{b) Reascnalle mpcumt .30 D 12-3% % od 2wy, Onily Flew

Thae 18 & slewsd ryptas plant. If swlusted oo & gullos por singhs s,
usirey Design Crikeris. Sis earissm gee weuld bv e Chen Seuble she webed
capasiCy. Mils it weuld sleaxly (llwstests U betd Lo gameider this wilivy
ar 1608 ypod asd wedwl. it venld Fuiss guertions of plans Laaprity. Flaad
integrity is net coonprunicsd vhieh 14 (Jlwstrated by L sleren Famelt.

Each plant smgpesent. dhen ovelusied separsisly, we swnsidered 1868 uped
and usiful. siihay by Fegulatery sasdnda ar by Fresdibees Lo SArve SNl Ly

[ 257 32— 5y ]

/"‘

J"’-’ -

- ! BinesT G Lgned ATTACEENMNT *§*

nignature MENET 1 OF ]




DOCENT EO. 1 ELli4-TM . DTN : SL/TN/ .

OTILITY EASE: AKUBDONDD OTILITT CORFANT, 1.

WATER DLFTRISUTION PLANT UEID AWD THEPOL CALOTLATION

{X+13)])
1 END AND ONEFUL cRssErme———- - To.85 %

1 BEEE SRS 048

(1} Capscity of present dietridiles ymtam  _ _ _ _ _ . . . . 38 WRCH
o i D -
(1} Averege namher of ERE‘s ty the Fyetan fanr Lha yuar 7 Eace

11} Rargin Reserve (mof kB axswed 100 of preseant ERE'e)!:

{s} Avarege yeaTly cuslomsr gresdh LB 12
ERC's for mowx yeceat § years sSasEsssssRRRRS
ib! Conserucxion tims for additienms) 24
capaeity [in menehe} FLITTT TR T rrey
ik
Barygin Regarvm = P SR TR i4 ERCa
13 mileg CETTTYTTY VT Te Py

T .

1 g turs AEENT 3 &P 3




DOCENT WG . $R)ANd-m =y a1 /3e/vd
UTILITY dhdl: MARSMDOWES DTILITY COMPANY, INC.

THED AND UREFUL ADJOSTWENTE TO
TR UTILITY FANT ACCTKETS

1 1 | I | |
| I | | oem I
| | | FLANT ] | o b |
{mees | i i | e | meERR |
| . | ACCOUNT SR [ [ I L] | PLANT |
| 13 | ] | i) [ ] i (1] |
R B el R R R e R R e
| | | | I |
| 261 |owgunjiuation_ _ _ _ _ _ _ | | 10 9 |
t 102 |vrmnchises_ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _| | 100 &) e |
| 3¢ |Land apd Land Dights_ _ _ _ _| | ise &| LN |
{ 164 |Scrue uzres and Impivvelehts | | 10 %} [ |
| 308 |Collecting and Impousding | | | |
{ | Reserveirs | | 184 4| *
{ 304 |Laks River snd Other Incakes_| | L1l 8|
{ 30" |Selle snd Springs _ _ _ _ _ _ ! | 100 % L
| 308 [Imfilrrecion Gallaries wod | ] | ]
| | Temnede_ _ _ _ _ _ __ __ | I v ot
| »cy |supply msins_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _| | iea 4| 2|
| 333 |vowsr Ganeretion Bgpuipmant | | 108 ¥ & |
| 234 |hmping Bpuapsant _ _ _ _ _ _ | | FS LT L
| 330 |water Tyxwarment Fguipsant _ _| | 108 W] L
| 330 |Diecriwtion Resurveirs and | ) | & |
| | Stmndpipes _ _ | . _ . . . | } ite §| 8 |
} 331 |Transmission and (letrimsution| | | e |
] | Eesna L _ __ _ . | P 1889 8 LI
] 331 |Services_ _ . . | | T0.89 & o |
| 334 |mateyd spd Beter Lnstallastiss| f 148 & "
}o3ad [Mydwwnrs L _ L L | | LR LI
| 339 |Othar Plant and Wiscwllanssus| | oo | |
! | Bpeipmant | _ _ _ _ _ _ i | Ll LI
[ 340 [Office Purniturs and Bguip. _| I LY} [ 3]
| 343 [Trwnsportation Bpuigment  _ _| | ¥t e |
! 143 |Scerws Bpulpmsar ! | & [ N
| 341 [Teols, Shop snd Gurngs Sguip. | | L] e |
| 3o+ |Loboymtery Bpaigment_ _ _ _ _| | L [
| 345 jPowar Operutad Bguipsent_ _ _| ] L] [ |
i 3eé jComeanisstion Byuigment _ | | L] "]
| 34* jisconllenecus Byuipsent _ _ _| | L] [ ]}
| 340 |Other Tuagibls Pless _ _ _ _| | L1 (|
! | | remraenrmnonan] | ==remmrnreneny
| |Tocal Smcer FPlast _ _ _ _ _ _ 1% L] s |
| . | sssseserseensal | wesesewesnree|
I | | | i
o
~=
c ‘<_r EngLnear aaelgmed ATACERENT *B*

»ighaturs mEET ) ¥ )



CeEET ™ - PEL3)e-W . AN IVITNT .

UTILITY MANE: ARERNDONDS OTTLITY CONMMNY, INC.
{Arvesiands Parue)

WASTIUATEE TRRATHENT FLANT TED WD DEEFUL CALOULATION

% NkD AND OFEFUL = mEmseamreasr..— T - 2.0 %
1 RS S B B

11) Capacity of plant - - = = + = = = = = = = = = - - - .= - 9, 000 WD
N -

[3) Averwge Daily Flow (Righset § Duy hvy. La Megesx/#8) _ _ _ _ 14, 84 &9

[2) Bargle Ressrve {(Bok to ameesd 10% of presamt BAC 9l :

lal Avarmgs numbwer af oudtasews in ERCe 11§
*ANSBFDBPFEERE
(b} Avernge yearly Sustomer growtk ln 2
mc'e for powt recant § eare SRR
{c) Conatruction tiss for add)cional 1
capacity lin wmonths] “sessERBsasmEn
i i
Bargin Resarve = 1 SEEEEEEELINE B EEEEE } = 3.013 4
11 sths in SASESSTEARSESRSRE
t{4) Emcemsive Infileswtion- - » - - - - « = & = » « - = = = «~ - ? oM
S e
Ia} Toeal smount o oar 0.00 % of Avyg. Dmily Flow
L L L] - -
() Reesconabls SEownt o arc .08 8 of kvg. Dmily Flww
L]
57
_./ Eaglosey abalgued ATDANEENT P

aLPRATUre EENT 1 oF ]




DOCFET WD ¢ bELIJ4-WE DATS : /A0 ik

UTILITY BAAE ARAERDOMDD UFILITT COmPANY, Imc.

(Arrendasds FPoree)

WASTEWATER COLLECTION STITEN UEED AND DREFUL CALCYLATTON

atmmmmmmm AR R AR EE AR E ko

(2«31
VW NED AND OPYPUL = mavavenamnson - . €1.37 %
i OO DR O R A D00 G
{11 Capacity of present ecllection syotam - - - - - = - - - - - Y Imc's
[ Lo LI L Ll L ]
[+1]

Averwge eumb-r of sonasctions te Lha syotam for Lha yuas- - 115 EC's

W RS TR

{(3) Rargin Resarvs {mot e ansesd 10% of presamt BRC9).

sl Avarsga yearly custemer grewth Ln L

A A

EXC' s [or MCSt TOUaAT 4 years

b Construccion tims for sdditiemsl
capacity (in menkhel

[E 2l T 2T LT Yy

k1

Raryin Esesrve = 34 B e m 14 IRC' e

1} pihs asassensdssSsanawas

ﬁ% oy Lasar aseilgeed




DOCKET MO. | $313)4-W8 [ 1 wisrima
UTILITY mamd: ARKABDONDG DTILITT CORPANT, INC.
DOED AND DONPUL. ARFOFTRENTI TO
TASTEMATER UTILITT PLANT ACTOUNTY

i | | t |

| I | o= | i

| | LAy | am | oeso A |
ACET | | . | omeweL | TP |
EC. | ACCOONT MaAl | Ces= | & | LAY |
tel | {m) | ol | ) | 1] |
----- e LGRSV P TTY PR PP PP R ST T TP ey |
I ] ! | |

74 [Cygmniseeien | _ _ _ _|# | s3.80 %3 ]
163 |Fyemchises_ _ _ _ _ _ __ __I [ 43.ER %} e
35} |Land and Land highes_ _ _ _ | |  #3.88 % e |
IM4 |Seructures and Ingrevessnts _| | e1.88 4] (]
3189 ICollection Bewmre - Porwe _ _| | s1.27 4§ (|
341 |collection Bewers - @rwvicy _| { €3.37 %] [}
181 [Mpacial Collarting Strueturss| | - L T} 0|
18) |Services %o Custamers _ _ _ _| | 10080 & 8|
144 |{Plow MeasuTing Davices_ _ _ _| | s3.858 &} [
165 |Flow Feasuring Installstioms_| [ e3.88 W] L |
2110 |Mecaiving Welle _ _ _ _ _ . _| [ sa.ar u| * |
180 |Tywatmant aid Disprasl Squip. | | .68 % s |
281 |Plant Bewers_ _ _ | | &3.5% %] # |
inl |ourfall Bewer Lines _ _ _ _ _| | a3.88 8| LN
389 |Quher Flant and 8iseal]amecuas | | L1 L |
i squipmene  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _| | 3.8 | * |
343 |[Office Purniture sod Bquip. _| | - L1 LI |
191 | Treasposistion Bpuipment_ _ | | . L] [N
381 |Scores Sqpuipmene | | | - L] s
377 |Teols. Shop sod Garege Bpuip. | | - LT] [
134 [Laborstory Bquipment_ _ _ _ _| | - L1} "]
185 |Powsar Oparmted Bquipmenc_ _ _| ) - L 1] [}
1#6 ;Commmunicatien Byuipmant _ _ _| ! - % L
397 [miscallanscus Bpuipment _ _ | 1 - L1 8|
198 |Ovher Tengible Flasor_ _ _ _ _ i | . L1 |
! ! i Al ® |
|Total Sewer Blant _ _ _ _ _ _ | rrecesvoreenr- l | rreermencmean i

! n ] k) [




FLORIDA PUBLIC SBERVICE COMMISSION
4540 Ehumard Oak Boulesvard
TALLAHASESEE, FLORIDA 32359-0830

M E B C R A N D VY ¥
March 1, 19%¢&

TO : NEIL BETHEA, SUPERVISOR, BUREAU OF SPECIAL
ASSISTANCE —\b o ﬁ"
X A
FROM : DIVISION OF WATER AND WMASTEWATER (OKOME, DAVIS)
RE : DTILITY: ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC.
DOCEET NO.: 951234 -W8
COUNTY: ALACHUA
CASE: STAFP-ASSISTED RATE CASE

-=-=- ACCOUNTING REPCRT ---



IARLE OF CONTENZTS

ISEUE DBRECRIPTION

un

pom

[
SR ]

[

Case Background
QUALITY OF SERVICE
Quality of Service (DAVIS)

RATE BASE
Used and Useful Percentages (DAVIS)
Test Year Rate Base (OKOME, DAVIS)

CRST_OF CAPITAL
Rate of Return (OKOME}

-

NET QPERATING INCOME
Test Year Operating Revenue (OKOME}
Operating Expenses (OKOME, DAVIS)

REVENUE REQUIREMINT

Revenue Requirement (OKOME)

BATES AND CHARGES
Rates and Rate Scructure (GKOME, DAVIS}
Service Availability (OKOME, DAVIS)

QTHBER _ISSUES

NARUC Conformity (OKOME, CAPELESS)
Rate Case Expense (OKOME )}

Rates in Event of Protest

(OKOME, CAPELESS)

Close Docket (OKQOME, CAPELESS)

15

ls
19

290
21

22
25




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
MARCH 1, 19856

SCHEDULES DESCRIFTION

w >

]

[ I B | ]
uonwp

BB W W W W W N e

o

Uiy w

Water Rate Base

Wastewater Rate Base

Adjustments to Rate Base

Capital Structure

Water Qperating Income

Wastewater Operating Income
Adjustments to the Operating Statement
Water O&M Expenses

Wastewater O&M Expenses

Water Rate Case Expense Reduction
Wastewater Rate Case Expense Reduction

ATTACHMENTS

Water Treatment Plant Used and Useful

Water Distribution System Used and Useful
Wastewater Treatment Flant Used and Useful
Waptewater Collection System Used and Useful

-ii-

26
27
28
49

1l
2

34
s
36

37
38
39
40






DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
MARCH 1, 1996

RISCUSSION OF ISJUVES

QUALITY COF SERVICE

ISSUE 1: Is the quality of service provided by Arredondo Utility
Company in Alachua County satisfactory?

RECOMMENDATION: The quality of service appears to be satisfactory
but the staff engineer reserves all quality of service

determinations until after the acheduled March 27, 199&, cuatomer
meering. (DAVIS)

The water Ltreatment and water distribution
facilities along with the wastewater trasatment and wastewater
collection facilities were inspected during the engineer's
evaluation and seemed to be operating satisfactorily, bur it is
recommended that the staff engineer reserve any and all gquality of
service determinaticns urcil after the informal customer meeting
scheduled for March 27, 1596.




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
MARCH 1, 1996

RATE QASE

ISSVUE 2: What portions of water and wastewater plants-in-service
are ugsed and ugeful?

RECOMMENDATION: The Estates and Farms water treatment plant should
be considered 100% used and usaful. The Estates and Farms (account
no. 331} Transmission and Distribution System and !{account no. 333)
Service ghould be considered 70.6%% used and useful. All other
distribution accounts should be considared 100% used and useful.
The wastewater plant should be considerad 64% used and usefuyl
except for (account no. 353) Land and Land Rights which ehould be
conridered 100% used and useful. The wastewater collection system
ghould be considered 62% used and useful exceapt for (account no.
353} Land and Land Rights which ehould be considered 100% used and
useful . (DAVIS)

STAFF ANALYSIS:

Water Treatment Plan- - General Waterworks Design Criteria
establishes that each customer connection requires a minimum of 1.1
gallons per minuce. By the approved formula, the Estates water
plant and the Farms water treatment plant should be considered 100%
used and useful.

Water Distribytion Svstem - By the approved formula, the
Distribution Sys:iem for ({(accoupt no. 331) Transamission and
Distribution Maine ard (account no. 333} Service for both Eatates
and Farmes srould bpe considered 70.69% used and usaful. All other
distribution accounts should be considered 100% used and useful.

W w n - By the approved formula, the Farms
wastewater treatment plant should be considered 64% used and useful
with the excepticn of (account no. 353) Land and Land Rights which
should be considered 100% uged and useful.

Wastewater Collection Svstem - By the approved formula, the Farms
wastewater collection system should be considered 62% used and
useful with the exception of (account ne. 361) Service which should
be considered 100% used and useful.

Sstaff's calculations of the appropriate used and useful
percentages are shown on Accachment A, B, C, and D.




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
MARCH 1, 1996

ISSUE 3: Wwhat is the average test year rate base for each system?

RECOMMENDATION: The average test year rate base is $130,131 for
water and 536,110 for wastewater. (OKOME, DAVIS,

1 Order No. PSC-93-0%09-FOF-WS issued April 5, 1553,
established rate base component balancee at August 27, 1992.
Staff has selected a historical test year ended Cctober 31, 1995
for this rate case. All rate base components have been updated

through October i1, 1985, to include additions and
reclassification. A discussion of each component of rate base
follows:

t The utility recorded UPIS of
$272,577 for water and $177,526 for wastewater. UPIS hae been
increased by $2,960 for water and 55,121 for wastewater to bring
the utility balance to staff's audited balance. UPIS has been
decreased by § 6,976 for water and $3,5%4 for wastewater to retire
a pick-up truck from plant. UPIS has been increased by $3,602 for
water to reflect recommended pro forma plant. The pro forma plant
includes a dual chlorination system. Averaging adjustrents
reducing water UPIS by $3,818 and wastewater UPIS by 512,614 were
aso made. Staff's recommended adj:stments result in a decrease of
54,232 for water and $11,087 for wnstewater.

Total recommended utility plant in service is $268,345 for
water and $166,439 for wastewater,.

Land: Order No. PSC-93-0505-FOF-WS, issued April S, 1993, approved
land value of $51,474 for water and 55,500 for wastewater. The
utilicy recorded land value of 55,450 for wastewater. Land value
has been 1ncreased by $550 for wastewater to reflect land value
approved by Order No. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS.

- : The ptaff engineer has determined che
used and useful percentage of esach plant account. Applying the
non-used and ueeful percentage as determined by the staff engineer,
average non-used and useful plant is (527,738) for water and

(§62,500) for wastewater. The average non-used and useful
accumulated depreciation asscciated with plant is $17,056 for water
and 537,019 for wastewater. The average non-used and useful

accumulated amortization of CIAC associated with plant is {$14,021)
for watar and ($17,5%40) for wastewater. The average non-used and
useful CIAC 1is $20,659% for water and $29%,423 for wastewater.

This repulcs in total recommended non-used and useful clant
adrLatments <f 54 744 for water and 533,598 for wastewater.

- 5§ -




DOCKET NQ. 951234-WS
MARCH 1, 1996

1 The utility's books reflected
accumulated depreciation balances of $125,350 for waier and $96, 750
for wastewater. Consistent with Commission practice, staff has
calculated accumulated depreciation using the prescribed rates in
Rule 25-30.140, Florida Administrative Code and estarted witch
Commisgion Order No. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS, issued April &, 1893,
Staff has increased accumulated depreciation by $12,050 for water
and $8,466 for wastewater. Accumulated depreciation was decreased
by 56,976 for water and 53,554 for wastewater to retire a pick-up
truck from plant. Accumulated depreciation was increased by $51cCs6
for water only to reflect the averags accumulated depreciation on
rro forma plant. Staff increased accumulasted depreciation by $22¢
for water and 5115 for wastewater to reflect the salvage value on’
a golf cart that was eold. Averaging adjustments of 56,006 fcr
water and $3,702 for wastewater wera also made,

Total recommended average accumulated depreciation is $124, 750
for water and 598,075 for wastewater.

-in- -of- 1+ The utility recorded
CIAC of 569,350 for water and 577,430 for wastewater. CIAC has
been increaged by 54,151 for water to bring CIAC to the recommended
test year amount. CIAC has been decreaned by 53,058 for water to
reflect averaging adjustments.

Total recommended average CIAC balances are $70,483 for water
and 577,430 for wastewater.

Amortization of CIAC: Amortization of CIAC has been calculated

coneistert with Staff's calculation of accumulated depreciation.
The utility recorded amortization of CIAC of 544,787 for water anrd
$43,242 for wastewatrr. Staff increased CIAC amortization for
water by 54,733 and by 55,529 for wastewater. Staff reduced
amortization of CIAC by $1,684 for water and 51,568 for wastewater
to reflect averaging adjustments. The resulting balances are
$47,836 for the water system and 547,210 for the wastewater system.

+ Following current Commissicn practice
and consistent with Rule 25-30.443, Florida Adminierrarive Code
(Form PSC/WAS 18), Staff recommends that thes one-eighth of
operation and maintenance expense formula approach be used for
calculating working capital allowance. Applying that formula,
Staff recommends a working capital allowance of $11,753 for water
and 56,464 for wastewater (based on O&M cof 594,021 for water and
551,713 for wastewater).

Eate Base SuEmALY: Based on the foregcing, the appropriate
- & =



DOCKET NQ. 551234 -WS
MARCH 1, 1996

balancea for test year rate base are $1130,131 for water and $36,110
for wastewater.

Rate base 15 shown on Schedule No. 1 and 1A. Related
adjugtments are shown cn Schedule No. 1B.







DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
MARCH 1. 1996

NET QPERATING INCOME

ISSUE S5: What is the appropriate test year operating revenue for
each system?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate test year operating revenue should
be §$78,644 for water and 532,790 for wastewater. (OKOME)

STAFF ANALYXS8IS: The utility recorded test year combined water
system revenues of 575,838 and wastewater system revenues of
$3£,536 during the test period. Staff recalculated test year
revenues for each system based on the number of test year bills and
consumption. PBased on this analysis, the appropriate teat year
operating revenues for the water ayatems should be $78,644 and
32,790 for the wastewater system. Staff has increased revenue by
§2,746 for water and decreased revenue by 5§52, 746 for wastewater to
reflect the appropriate test ysar reavenue.

Test year revenue is shown on Schedule Nos. 3 and 3A. The
adjustments are shown on Schedule No. JB.




DOCKET NO. 951234 -WS
MARCH 1, 1996

ISEUE §: What is the appropriate amounts for operating expense for
each system?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate amounts for operating expense
should be $112,387 for water and $57,401 for wastewatar. {CKOME,

DAVIS}

STAFF ANALYS8IS8: The components of the utilicy’'s operating expenses
include operation and maintenance expences, depreciation expense
(net >f related amortization of CIAC), and taxes other than income

taxes.,

The utility's test year operating expenses have been traced to
invoices. Adjustments have been made to reflect unrecorded test
year expenses and reflect recommended allowances for plant
operations.

The utility charged
583,459 to water O & M and $58,691 to wastewater O & M during the
test year. A summary of adjustments that were made tou the
utility’'s recorded expenses follows:

Y Sludge Removal Expense - The utility recorded
52,121 in this account. Staff has adjusted this
amount by $89% to reflect the appropriate balance of
$2,210 as recommended by Staff.

2! Purchaged Power - The utility recorded 57,146 for

the water saystem and $6,79) for the waptewater
aystem. The water system’s purchased power was
increased by 5704 and the wastewater system’s
balance was increased by §2 to reflect the
appropriate balance of $7,850 for water and 56,795
for wastewater as recommended by staff.

3) Fuel for Power Production - The utility recc.ded
$153 for water and $79 for wastewater fuel for power
production. Staff increased the water amount by
$§297 and the wastewater amount by $148 to reflect
the recommended amount of $450 for water and $225
for wastewacer.

4) Chemicals - The utility recorded $625 for the water
syscem and 5199 for the wastewatsr system in the
chemical expense acccunt. These =-alances were
ac-us-eZ by S$153 and $93, respective_y, to ref.ect

- a8 -




DCCKET NO. 951234-WS

MARCH 1,

1996

S)

6)

the additional allowances of chemicals expense as
recomnended by Staff for the water and wastewater
systems,

i - The utility recorded
$4,143 for the water system and §7,933 for the
wastewater system during the test period. Staff
decreasad water and wastewater amounts to reconcile
with the audited amounte of 51,640 and §5,251
respectively. Additionally, scaff reduced the
reimbursed amounts of materials and supplies by
$498 for watsr and $9% for wastewater. Ths total
recommended materials and supplies for water is
$2,005 and 5$2.58) for wastewater.

Contractyal Services - The utilicy recorded $60,502

for the water system and 537,320 for the wastewater
system during the test year. Statf made several
adjustments to these balances.

Staff allowed mowing and groundskeeping expenses
for the test year of $§720 for water and 51,380 for
waptewater.

The utility utilized a contracr operator for its,
water and wagstewater systems, resulting in expenses
of $5,600 for the water system and §2,800 for the
wastewater system for the test year.

An allowance was made for distribution and
collection repair of §9,517 for water and 54,079 for
wastewater,

Contracted operator service expenses were allowed
of $1,367 for water and $907 for wastewater.

Auxiliary power maintenance inspection expense for
the test year amounted to $1,038 for water and $475
for wastewater. Staff recommanded a wastewater
plant cleaning, dirt and grit removal expense of
5730, DEP required teating expenses for water as
recommended by the staff engineer are §5,712. The
recommended wastewater testing expense amounted to
$1,228.

A meter charge out expense of $900 was allowed for
the water system.

= 11 -



DOCKET NO.

MARCH 1,

15956

m

8}

g

10)

951434-¥WS

Accounting and Legal fees for the test vyear
amounted to §3,480 for water and 51,792 for
wastewater. Staff recommends an answering service
fee for the test year of $264 for water and $5136
for wastewater.

Staff made an adjustment to include a management
contract, The amount of the management Contract
is $39,29)3 for water and $19,647 for
wastewater for the test year.

staff mads adjustments to reduce the contractual
service amount per utilities general ledger of
560,502 for water and 537,328 for wastewater.

Total adjustments for this account amounted to
$7,389 for water and {($4,154) for wastewater,
Staff recommerds contractual service expense of
$67,891 for water and $33.174 for wastewater,

Rente - The utility recorded 50 in this account.
Staff has adjusted this amount by 55,172 for the
water system and 52,586 for the wastewater syscem
to reflect an allowance for office space
overhead.

~ransportataon Expenseg - The utility recorded $790

for the water system and 5145 for the wastewater
system in this account during the test period.
staff increased the expense by 5950 for water and
5725 for wastewater to reflect test vyear
LTANSPOrtation expense.

Ingurapnce Expenge - The urility recorded §5,710 for
the water system and $2,620 for the wastewater
system in this account during the test period.
This expense hae been reduced by 52,135 for the
water system and by 51,294 for the wastewater
syatem to remove that portion cof expense not
allocable to the test year.

- The  utilicy
racorded no regulatory commisaion axpenas for the
rest year. This expense has been adjusted by 5643
(52,592/4) for the water system and by 5353
($1,460/4) for the wastewater system to record tle
utility’'s rate case expenses amortized over four
/ears.

- 12 -



DOCKET NO. S51234-WS
MARCH 1, 1956

11) Miscellaneous Expense - The utility recorded $2,%0%
for the water system and $1,083 for the wastewater
system. A pro forma adjustment was made to reduce
the water amount by 5484 and wastewater amount by
5249 to remove mobile phone charges from
miscellanecus expense. Staff also reduced the
wagtewater expense by §2)5 to remove charitable
contributiona and reduced the wastewater expanse by
$800 for DEP fee for wastewater permit. In
addition, an addition was made for §51,0%6 to
wastewater to include all audited miscellaneous

expense, Therefore, this expense has been
decreaped by $484 for water and S$188 for
wastewater.

: Total operation
and maintenance adjustments are 510,562 for water and ($6,9%78) for
wastewater. S+-aff recommends operation and maintenance expenses of
594,021 for water and 551,713 for wastewater. Operation and
maintenance expenses are shown in schedules Nos. 3C and 2D.

t The
utility recorded 510,963 for water depreciation expense and 523,021
for wastewater depreciation expense during the test period.
Applying the prescribed depreciation rates to the appropriate used
and useful plant in service account balances results in
depreciation expense of 512,846 for the water nystem and 54,703 for
the wagtewacer system. Applying the composite depreciation rates
to the appropriate CIAC account balance offsets depreclation
expense by 53,368 for the water system and 53,136 for the
wastewater system. The resulting net adjustment is 59,478 for the
water system and §$1,567 for the wastewater system.

+ The utility recorded taxes other than
income of 58,305 for the water system and $4,278 for the wastewater
system. Staff has adjusted this account by reducing the water and
wastewater amounts by 51,517 and 51,426, respectively, to adjust
the utility balance to staff's recommended balancs.

Revenues have been adjustad by 546,657 for
water and 528,194 for wastewater to reflect the increase in revenue
required to cover expenses and allow the recommended rate of return
on investment for water and wastewater.

: This expense has been increased by

$2,100 for water and 51,26% for waetewater to reflect the
regulacory assesament fse of 4.5% ¢cn the increase in revenu=s.

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
MARCH 1. 1996

: The application of staff’'s recommended

adjustments to the utility’'s test year operating expenses resulcs
in staff’'s recommended cperating expenses of $112,387 for water and

557,401 for waetewater.

Operating expenses are shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and JA.
Adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3B.







DOCKET NO. 951234¢-WS
MARCH 1, 1986

RATES AND CHARGES

ISSUE 8: What is the appropriate rate structure and what are the
recommended rates for this utility?

RECOMMENDATION: The recommended rates should be designed to
produce revenue of $125,301 for water and $60,9%84 for wastewater
usiig the base facility charge rate structure. The approved rates
will be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped
approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1),
Florida Administrative Code. The rates may not be implemented
until proper notice has been received by the customers. The
utilicy should provide proof of the date noticea was given no less
than 10 days after the date of the notice. (OKOME, DAVIS)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The utility is located within the St. John‘s River
Warer Management District. Arredondo is not in a critical use or
water caution area and does not qualify for conservation rates.
The Commigsion has a memorandum of understanding with the Florida
Water Management Districts, in which the Commission has recognized
that a joint cooperative effort is necessary to implement ar
effective, gtace-wide water conservation policy.

The current tariff was approved in Commission Order No. PSC-
$3-0509-FOF-WS, {issued April S5, 199). Based on the test year
billing analysis, the utility provided water service to
approximately 467 residential and 2 general service water customers
(Estates customers and Farms) and wastewater service to
approximately 23% customers. There is a 7,000 gallon cap for
residential wastewater service. The average residential warter
consumption based on staff’'s reviaw ie 4,936 gallons per month.

Rates have been calculated based on test year customers arnd
the consumption levels discussed above. Schedules of the utility s
existing rates and rate structure and etaff’'s preliminary rates and
rate structure are as follows:



DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
MARCH 1, 1996

_WATER RATES
MONTHLY
Eesidential and General Sexvice
Bage racility Charge
Staff’'s Preliminary
Meter Sjizes: Qurrent Rateg Rates
/8" x 1/4" s T.34 S 10.06
i/an 11.01 15 .08
1= 18.34 25.14
11/2* A6.70 50.28
" 58.72 80.45%
s 117.45 160.90
q" 183.52 2451 .41
5" 367.04 502.82
Per 1,000 Gallons s 1.05 s 2.38
MWASTEWATER RATES
MQNTHLY
: d {al 1 g o i
1 o
Staff’'s Preliminary
Merer Sizes; Current Ratep —  Rateg
S/B* x 3/4- 5 T.74 5 12.00C
/4" 11.60 18.00
1» 19.35 30.00
1 1/2" ig. 71 60.00
r 61.94 96 .00
ar 123.88 192 .00
q4n" 153.57 300.00
6" 187.14 599 .99
RESIDENTIAL GALLONAGE CHARGE
Per 1,000 Gallons S 0.95 5 2.58

{7,000 gallons max.)

GENERAL SERVICE GALLONAGE CHARGE




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
MARCH 1, 1996

Based on the test year billing analysis the average water
consumption for individually metered residential customers wsg
approximately 4,536 gallons per month. A schedule of an average
residential customer based on existing and scaff’'s preliminary
rates are as follows:

Average bill using preliminary rates $ 21.81

Average bill using existing races

Increase in average bill $ 9.29
Percentage increase in average bill = 74.20% (59.29/512.52)

The average number of gallons of wastewater billed for
individually metered residential customers was also 3,268 gallons
per month. A schedule of an average bill for a residential
customer based on existing rates and scaff’'s preliminary rates are
as follows:

Average bill using preliminary rates $ 20.4)
Average bill using existing rates

Increase in average bill H] 9.59
Percentage increase in bill = 88.47% ($§9.59/510.84}

Staff's preliminary rates are designed to produce revenue of
$125,301 for water and S$60,9684 for waptewater, using the base
facilicy charge rate structure. If the Commission approves staff's
recommendat.on, thegse rates should be elfective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1}, Florida Administrative Code,
provided the customers have received notice. The rates may not be
implemented unti] proper notice has been received by the customers.
The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given
within 10 days after the datre of the notice.




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
MARCH 1, 1996

ISEUE 9: Should the utility be authorized to collect service
availability charges, and if so, what are the appropriate charges?

RECOMMENDATION: Commission Order No., PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS, iasgued
April 5, 1993, established the current service availability charge
of $§110 for meter installaticn. Staff has not made any change for
this report. The final recommendation will address any changes.
(OKOME, DAVIS)

: Currently, the utilicy’s tariff contains a service
availability charge of $110 for meter installation. This charge
was authorized on April S, 1993, by Order No. PSC-931-0509-FOF-WS.
Staff will address any changes in the final recommendation.







DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
MARCH 1, 1996

I8SSUE 1i: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect
the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes?

RECOMMENDATION: Revenues should be reduced by a total of 5423
annually for water and $324 for annually for wastewater to reflect
the removal o¢f rate case expense grossed-up for regulatory
acgesament fees which ie being amortized over a fou. year period.
Using the utility’s current revenues, expenses, capital structure
and customer base, the effect of the revenue reducticn resulte in
rate decreases as shown on Schedule Ncos. 4 and 4A. The decrease in
rates should become effective immediately following the expiration
of the four year rate case expensa recovery period, pursuant to
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes. The utility should be required
to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting
forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later
than cone month prior teo the actual date of the required rate
reduction. {QKOME)

STAFF AMALYSIS: Section 167.0816, Florida Statutes regquires that
the rates be reduced immediately fcollowing the expiration of the
four year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously
included in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of
revenues associlated with the amortization of rate case expense and
the gross-up for requlacory assessment fees which is $423 annually
for water and $327 annually for wastewater. Using the utility's
current revenues, expenses, capital structure and customer base the
reduction in revenues will resulr in the rate decreases =s shown on
Schedules Nos. 4 and 4A.

The utility should be required to file revised tariff shee:rs
no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required
rate reduction. The utility also should be required to file a
propaosed cuatomer notice getting forth the lower rates and the
reason for the reduction.

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be
filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease
and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case
expense

_21_




DOCKET NO. 931234-WS
MARCH 1, 1996

ISSUE 12: Should the recommended rates be approved for the utilicy
on a temporary basis, subject to refund, in the event of a protest
filed by a party other than the utility?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the recommended rates should be approved for
the utility on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest
filed by a party other than the utility. The utility should be
authorized to collect the remporary rates after staff’s approval of
the security for potential refund, the proposed customer netice and
revised tariff sheets. {OKOME, CAPELESS)

STAFP ANALYSIS: This recommendation proposes an increase in water
and wastewater rates. A timely protest might delay what may be a
justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of
revenue to the utility, Therefore, in the event of a protest filed
bv a party other than the utjility, Staff recommends cthat the
recommended rates he approved as temporary rates. The recommended
rates collected by the utility shall be subject to the refund
provisions discussed below.

The utility should be authorized to collect the temporary
raz=s upon the Staff‘s approval of security for both the potential
refund and a copy of the propoped cuetomer notice. The security
snculd be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount
of $51,704. Alrernatively, the utility could establish an escrow
acreement with an independent financial institution.

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should
contain wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under

the follow:ng conditions:
1} The Commission approves the rate jincrease; or

2} If the Commisesion denies the increase, the utility
shall refund the amount collected that is
attributable to the increase.

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it
ehould contain the following conditions:

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period
it is in effeck.

2) The letter of credit will be in effect until final
Commiseion order is rendered, either approving or
denying the rate ncrease.



DOCKET NO. 951234-W§S
MARCH 1 1996

1f pgecurity is provided through an escrow agreement, the
following conditions should be part of the agreement:

1) No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn
by the utility without the express approval of the
Commission.

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing
account.

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all

interest earned by the escrow account shall be
distributed to the customers.

4} If a rafund to the customers is not required, the
interest earned by the eacrow account shall revert
to the utilicy.

5} All inforwmation on the escrow account ashall be
avallable from the holder of the amcrow account to
a Commimgion representative at all times.

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be
deponaited in the escrow account within seven days
of receipt.

71 This escrow account is established by the direction
of the Florida Fublic Service Commiasion for the
purpose () set forth in its order requiring such
account. Fursuant to Congentine v, Elson, 263
So.2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are
not subject to garnishments.

8) The Director of Records and Reporting must be a
signatory to the escrow agreement.

In no instance should the maintenance and administracive costs
asaociated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs
are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an
account of all monies received ae result of the rate increase
should be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by
whom and on whose behalf such monies ware paid. If a refund is
ulcvimately required, it should be paid with interest calculated
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code.

The utility should maintain a record of the amount of the

bond, and the amount of revenues chat are subiject to refund. ©n

- 23 -




DOCKET NC. 9512134-WS
MARCH 1, 1996

addition, after the increased rates are in effect, the utilicy
should file reports with the Division of Watar and Wastewater no
later than 20 days after each monthly billing. These reports shall
indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increased rates.

- 24 -




DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
MARCH 1, 1996

IS8YE 13: Should this docket be closed if a timely protest is not
received?

RECOMMENDATION: No, upon expiration of the protest period, this
docket should remain open for 180 days from the sffective date of
the Order to allow staff to verify completion of all pro forma
plant improvements recommanded in Issue ). If all pro forma plant
improvements have been completed within the 180 day time frame,
this docket should be closed administratively. (OKOME, CAPELESS)

STAYXF ANALYSIS: As addressed in Issue 3, pro forma plant
improvements have been included in rate base for setting rates.
Therefore, etaff recommends that this docket should remain open,
for 180 days from effactive dets of the Order to allow staff to
verify the completion of all pro forma plant improvements. Upon
expiration of the protest period, if no timely protest is received,
and all pro forma plant improvementes have been completed within the
180 day time frame, thies docket should be closed administratively.



SCHEDULE NO. 1
ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC. DOCKET NO. 851234-WS
TEST YEAR ENDING OCTOBER 31, 1985
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE
BALANCE
PER STAFF ADJUST. BALANCE

UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL PER STAF
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 2712577 & (4232)A $ 268345
LAND/INON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 1,474 cB 1,474
NON USED & USEFUL PLANT 0 {4.044)C (4.044)
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (125,350) 800 D {124.750)
CIAC {69,350) (1,133)E {70.483)
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 44,787 3048 F 47 836
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 11,753 G 11,753
WATER RATE BASE $ 124138 § 5903 §,_ 1301311




ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1A
TEST YEAR ENDING OCTOBER 31, 1805 DOCKET NO. 851234-WS
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE
BALANCE
PER STAFF ADJUST. BALANCE

JTILITY TO UTIL. BAL PER STAFF
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 177528 % (11,087 A 166,439
LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 5,450 50 B 5,500
NON USED & USEFUL PLANT 0 {13,908)C {13,898)
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (98,790) (1.285)D (98.07%)
CC (77.430) OE (77,430)
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 43,249 3981 F 47,210
WCRKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 6.484 G 6,464
WASTEWATER RATE BASE $ 52005 % (15,805) & 36.110°

-27-






ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC, SCHEDULE NO. 2
TEST YEAR ENDING OCTOBER )1, 199% DOCKET NO. #M12M4-W3
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

STAFF ADJUST. BALANCE PERCENY WEIGHTE
PERUTWLITY TOUTH BAL. PERSTAFF OFTOTAL _COST cosY

LONG-TERM DEBT $ e 8 (164597) § 163,000  M4.10%  10.00% 2.81%
COMMON EQUITY (208,35)) 208,553 0 000%  11.88% 0.00%
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 8,350 (3,190) 3,160 190%  5.00% 0.11%
TOTAL § 125474 8 40787 $ 166241  100.00% [ 9.95%]
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH

RETURN ON EQUITY 10.88% 12.80%

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 2.92% 2.97%

-29-



ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3
TEST YEAR ENDING OCTOBER 31, 1995 DOCKET NO. #51234-Ws
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME
STAFF ADJUST.

TESTYEAR  STAFFADJ.  ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL

PERUTILITY TOUTILITY  TESTYEAR INCREASE PERSTAF
OPERATING REVENUES 75850 3 2748 A8 Toe4d 8§ 48857 F §[ 125301
OPERATING EXPENSES:
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 83.459 10,582 B 94,021 0 94,021
DEPRECIATION (NET) 10,083 1883 C 12,840 0 12,048
AMORTIZATION (CIAC) 0 (.3839)0 (3.368) 0 (3,383)
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 8,308 (1.51NE 0,788 2,100 G 8.838
INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 102,727 $ 7500 $_ 110287 $_ 2100 § _ 112,387
OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) (28,829 $___[31,643 $___ 12,014
WATER RATE BASE 3 124 118 $__130.1:1 §___ 130101
RATE OF RETURN -21.81% -£4.32% §.92%

-30-



ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC. BCHEDULE NO. 3A
TEST YEAR ENDING OCTOBER 31, 1995 DOCKET NO. 981234-WS
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME
STAFF ADJUST.

TESTYEAR  STAFFADJ.  ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL

PERUTILITY TOUTILITY  TESTYBAR INCREASE  PER STAF
OPERATING REVENUES 35536 5 (27MA S 32700 § 28,194 F 3 o984
OPERATING EXPENSES:
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 52,891 (.978)8 51,713 0 51.713
DEPRECIATION (NET) 23,021 (18316 C 4,703 0 4,703
AMORTIZATION (CIAC) 0 (3.138) 0 (3.138) 0 (3.136)
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 4278 (1.428)E 2.852 1,200 G 4121
INCOME TAXES 0 0 g 0 0
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 85000 S (20858) $__ 56132 5_ 12890 § 857401
OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) 15-0 454! ] ‘zalﬂzl $ 3|58-4
WASTEWATER RATE BASE 52,005 $__ 38110 $__ 38110

RATE OF RETURN -07.02% -84 .04% 8 92%

3%,




APRELICNE) LITRITY CONANY, B DL D N
TEST YEAR BvDNO OCTORER 11, 5 OOCRET MO 04 i vl
ADASETRENTE TO OMERATING MODRE
LS T paTgR YA TEWATER
» [— L [— ]
pagtien frvagh by Swien ila s_Olm
a TATION
v g Sapayenl Epame
L T ey wheligh Stabull aEpem i B SRRGS SRRl L A
2 Pureiassd Peser
o Ta g pothiied sl 1 SEeRl Wil | .. 1 ¥ |
) Sl b Peser Penliniie
s To sl B peper smeonl far hes) ot passgy prasheton, [ i
4 Chamiy
¢ Tavmg chatunll Gpwien B RS el (T N | N
4 Lyeae e Bapple
t  To maminty nil il gl " (aan 1 &MY
[y
1 Coweslusl Servises
2 To meurd maswing tvil prasiisinmping ssmml. [ ] e 1 Mo
5 Ta recusd Spufmir eorm A L 1m0
& Yo meant et GnieninBerien MPEF A a7 o
d T rphietd Somiaaind SITElEr ikl Sl (1§ - wr
a Yo ruonl muillry ponty soainboniis ihputlian e L [ ]
{ T meend enetmavey plunl smarg. 95N 200 P v Semmsl ] ™m
#  Towoe DFF rowivet tuilbeg I anrrit amanm. 17 124
n Tovstnd weplly ibaiinibineul dafiuvaatn fof Sos Sout yoor [ ] [ ]
L To reasy aoumesitiing wet tnge foas for the Wt yor 140 K, -
3 Vot rutenl atebwring SArAEE fo T Beb et iy - e
kT wlusie idsigietant) bR 3 L
L Te e einehel aatdes por ofilly bosln
s~
r Rant
& Ve g cen aEpeton e Su B yaar L %t N LM
L} Trprapermios Fapaas
5 To rexeg reseperinine apans by Su el yaar M L 8
¥ rownres Expee.
& V0 A TS s b By e (-3} 1) L
2 Mgy Commanes Expanes
a  Tormtude Biey e periend se § pars. [ ] s
— N
11 ionieecy. Expaste
n Terotnss Sokis piey Serpes Fan SSesiteen mp 1 () | - ]
b Te s sim-swisibts thafabiy selPindey ] [-. 1
&  Tormswy OFF e i salneiy potal ] .|
4 To deibelle ol Sebfine eiineiekiiel diidijell 1
o
TOTAe O & W ADASTRENTS s R
c  oprercTon DN
1 . r -1y ¥r ¥ ¥ ] T3
Euls J0-30 140 s LR Lonn
T AMORTZATCH DO
t T et ully Salnnss b olel weledning ninrem. 1_08 1_BIm
£ TAXES OTHER THAN MEOME
1 Te Adpen wiilly Galnnes o siel enlmdnin Seien LB L] L K-
f MRATRO ARVDAES
Ta el ami'y AR PPkl W AL L1 L 1I_pe
5007 =] i |
Y4 rpfegepl Gy Auguiniery SRGGAEY Sk SR
- Ll s__ I

&3




ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, iNC.

TEST YEAR ENDING OCTOBER 31, 1885

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS
(6C4) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
(610) PURCHASED WATER

(615) PURCHASED POWER

(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION
(618) CHEMICALS

(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

(620) RENTS

(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

(855) INSURANCE EXPENSE

(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE

(675} MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSES

-33-

SCHEDULE NQ. 3C
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL

PERUTIL.  ADJUST. PER STAF
$ o $ 0$ 0
0 o 0

0 0 0

0 o 0

7,146 704 [2] 7,850

153 297 3] 450

625 159 [4] 784

4,143 (2.138)(5) 2,005
60,502 7,389 {6) 67,891

0 5172 7} 5172

790 950 [8] 1,740

5,710 (2,135)[9] 3,575

0 648 {10] 848

1,481 0 1,461
2,900 (484)[11) 2,425
$ 83455 § 10582 8 84021




ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDING OCTOBER 31, 1685

ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

(701) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES
(703) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS
(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
(710) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT
(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE

(715) PURCHASED POWER

(718) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION

(718) CHEMICALS

(720) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

(740) RENTS

(750) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

(765) INSURANCE EXPENSE

(765) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES
(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE

(775) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

SCHEDULE NOQ. 30
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS

TOTAL STAFE TOTAL
PER UTIL  ADJUST. PER STAFF
) 0 s 0s )
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
2,121 89 [1) 2,210
8,793 212 8,788
79 148 [3} 225
1% o5 (4 204
7.933 (5.350)(5) 2,582
37,328 (4,154)(8] 23,174
0 2,588 [7] 2,586
145 725 8] 870
2,820 {1.264)(9) 1,32¢
0 385 {10) 365
390 0 3190
1,083 (188){11] 895
$ 58697 § (8978 § 51713




RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE

ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC, SCHEDULE NO. 4
TEST YEAR ENDING OCTOBER )1, 1085 DOCKET NO. 951224- WS

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE RATES RECUCTION
BASE FACILITY CHARGE:
Meter Size.
S8R U4" ] 10.08 003
4" 15.08 0.04
e 25.14 0.07
1-172° 50.28 0.14
z B0 .45 0.22
¥ t80.90 044
4" 251.41 0.8%
E" £02.83 137

RE SIDENTLAL GALLONAGE CHARGE
PER 1,000 GALLONS 3 238 am
(7.000 GALLON MAX PER MONTH)










oocKET MD. . BEL}Me-um .

OUTILITY MMAE: ARENCSED CUTILITY Combae™, INC.

WATER DISTRIROUTION PLANT DBED D MIFEL CALOMATION

(3«2}
v JRED A TRAPUL » R L LT . 19.49 %
H S S B SR
(1) Capacity of prasent distribution syetes _ _ _ _ . .o v o - 34 ERCa

BRRTTEFESONLSEEwEE

{3} sversgu reamder of EAC 2 ca the opwiam for the yaar 417 IRLs

HETE Y ERRRE S

(3) Margin ZTaserve (Ast t= shsewl 20% of piesent BEEC' 3]

i8] Averfwje ywirly cusimhafl gwewch La 13
ARC & for most racant | yeare BASEEE RS ah N
‘b Sonstruction tise for edditiensl 14
sapacity lin monthael sassEesaANwY W
L
Rargis RBagerve ¢ Ja K cereec: @ 14 ERCa
12 ethes PEARNASEYSENARYwRE

favZ 0 NEN—

ol e Dy

=318-

ATTACHMENT B



. DOCHET WD 1 PE1}3e-TE . . ATTACHMENT

DTILITY FAAE: AMADONED DTILITT BEFLNT, ISC.
(Arremdinndo Farms)

AFTPRATER TARATWENT PLANT GND AFD UREFGR. CALCOLATTON

emasamsammn AEAArASETETTRTETESN- TIESS LSk a TR AT T A

{2 e3 =8}

Y OBkD AMD MEFUL » 2 emceemeesecaacan. . 9.I5 8
1 L S SR
(1) Capacity of PlanE = =~ = r = = = = - 4 + = ¢ = = = = & = =« §0,9%0 MO

A &SRR ALAREEE
{1} Avarsge Daily Plow (Mighest $ Day hey. in epeer/ps)_ _ _ 3, d¢e aF0

(1} Rargin Aessr'w (Aot T4 sxawed 18% of presesx ERC sl

ia) Aversge oumiver of sustaswre ia ERCe 31
Al R Sl e I
i> Averwgs yeally customar gwowth La L]
EBC s for sest Tecwnl & ASAEW sesuvsASRRsRED
je. Conatructlion time for sddicisal "
capaclty (in mantha] A o e e
2a 3
Raryin Resarv = L S LEEELEE } K f===--} & .53 e
31 saha la FRSTSETNSEVSLEBRY
I4] Amzepairvs Infllcreatiem- - ~ - - L e * OFD
A S S0 A
{a) Total e=cunt * o .00 Y of by, Dmily Flav
-
b Asascnalls aheeant T o .ot % of lovg. Duily Plew

LEY - 13- o)

19



1‘ DOCENT HO. | PRIID - . . ATTACHMENT

UTILITY BAAR: MEREDGDC DTILITY SSmbad, InC.
CArrendends Faxes |

WASTESATEN COLLACTION STSTEN ONZD AMRD MEFTL CALOTLASTON

L2s3)
¥ DEED AND CRSPUL » raamman-sanay - §1.27 %
1 [T E DT LY
{2} Capacity of prosent sellessieh Fetes - - - = = = = - * = = 0T GRCT
8 NSRS NSy e 8-S
(1] Avermge i of Lems bo the Fyoten feor e pear- - b1 ]

{3) Meryin REaparve {omt o semesd 10% of prwesnr ERC' 8]

n, Averegs yeally susLouar fFreeth ia [ ]
C'e far wdt Fredeht 4 Years FIIYTTT YT P Y P
(bl Construction tise Cor sbditiemal 4
wapactizy {io wsoths) ARSI AREARS
i
Aargin Lsparvrs = T SEELERETE NN | s Wc’'a

il Blhd sessasEERSAsSREEE

[STED . wisess sosigs

—u0=




